
Morehead State (2-1) -vs- N.C. Central (0-3)
9/19/2009 at Durham, NC (O'Kelly-Riddick)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:30 PM   End of Game: 4:55 PM   Duration: 3:25
Referee: O'Brian, Daniel   Line Judge: Parrott, Ronald   Side Judge: Violette, Kevin   Umpire: Kugelmann, W.
Back Judge: Weatherspoon, S   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Drayton, John   Field Judge: Williams, Art
Temperature: 80s   Wind: Brisk   Weather: Sunny and Humid

Date: 9/19/2009
Site: Durham, NC (O'Kelly-Riddick)
Attendance: 7917

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
MSU 7 0 0 3 3 13
NCCU 0 0 7 3 0 10

Qtr Time Scoring Play MSU NCCU
1st 11:22 MSU - McDERMOTT, R. 8 yd pass from SAWYER, E. (DUZAN, R. kick) 4 plays, 80 yards, TOP 1:46 7 0
3rd 01:06 NCCU - IRVINE,Geovonie 23 yd pass from JOHNSON,Michael (CARDELLE,Franki kick) 8 plays, 71

yards, TOP 2:27
7 7

4th 09:14 MSU - DUZAN, R. 27 yd field goal 4 plays, 7 yards, TOP 1:30 10 7
4th 04:10 NCCU - CARDELLE,Franki 38 yd field goal 9 plays, 32 yards, TOP 4:57 10 10
OT 15:00 MSU - DUZAN, R. 45 yd field goal 4 plays, -4 yards, TOP 0:00 13 10



Individual Offense
 
 
Morehead State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
SAWYER, E. 11 25 121 1 2 39 2
Totals 11 25 121 1 2 39 2

N.C. Central

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
JOHNSON,Michael 20 41 228 1 1 45 3
Totals 20 41 228 1 1 45 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
PENDLETON, J. 17 73 5 68 0 8 4.0
McDERMOTT, R. 7 47 0 47 0 31 6.7
MORGAN, D. 3 14 0 14 0 11 4.7
MAY, K. 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
ADLER, M. 3 7 0 7 0 4 2.3
SMART, R. 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
COX, D. 3 4 3 1 0 2 0.3
SAWYER, E. 4 16 16 0 0 16 0.0
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
KEARNS, M 3 2 4 -2 0 1 -0.7
Totals 43 173 29 144 0 31 3.3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
SHANKLE,Tim 18 90 7 83 0 39 4.6
McCORD,Tony 4 27 1 26 0 26 6.5
SCOTT,Will 1 9 0 9 0 9 9.0
JOHNSON,Michael 3 0 18 -18 0 0 -6.0
Totals 26 126 26 100 0 39 3.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
THOMAS, K. 2 45 0 39
PENDLETON, J. 3 41 0 23
McDERMOTT, R. 2 16 1 8
YOSHIMURA, J. 1 7 0 7
KEARNS, M 1 6 0 6
SAWYER, M. 1 6 0 6
COX, D. 1 0 0 0
Totals 11 121 1 39

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
IRVINE,Geovonie 7 101 1 34
WARD,Earthan 2 59 0 45
SCOTT,Will 4 37 0 20
JOHNSON,Andrew 2 16 0 9
NICELY,Jonathan 1 8 0 8
SHANKLE,Tim 2 6 0 5
HILL,DeMarcus 1 4 0 4
McCORD,Tony 1 -3 0 0
Totals 20 228 1 45

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
BURGESS, Z. 6 214 35.7 44 0 1 0
Totals 6 214 35.7 44 0 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
HASELSBERGER,Bri
an

8 273 34.1 47 3 3 0

Totals 8 273 34.1 47 3 3 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
THOMAS, K. 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
COX, D. 0 0 0 2 25 16 0 0 0
McDERMOTT, W. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 28 28
Total 0 0 0 3 46 21 1 28 28

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
BARREN,Phillip 4 15 23 0 0 0 0 0 0
IRVINE,Geovonie 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0
McCORD,Tony 0 0 0 2 27 14 0 0 0
INGRAM,David 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 25
WINTERS,Alex 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 14 14
Total 4 15 23 3 50 23 2 39 25

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
DUZAN, R. 4th 09:14 27 GOOD
DUZAN, R. OT 15:00 38 MISSE

D
DUZAN, R. OT 15:00 45 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
CARDELLE,Franki 1st 00:14 31 BLKD
CARDELLE,Franki 2nd 00:00 25 MISSE

D
CARDELLE,Franki 4th 04:10 38 GOOD
CARDELLE,Franki OT 15:00 49 MISSE

D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
MULLINS, J. 3 141 0 0 47.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
HAHULA,Nickolas 3 168 0 0 56.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Morehead State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
HUDSON, H. 6 3 9 1.0/4 -/- - -/- - 1 - -
CECIL, J.D. 2 5 7 2.5/15 1.5/10 - -/- - - - 1
MAY, K. 2 4 6 0.5/3 -/- - 1/- - - - -
HARKNESS, D. 3 3 6 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
McDERMOTT, W. 2 4 6 1.0/1 -/- - -/- 1-28 - - -
HALL, M. 3 3 6 2.0/9 1.5/8 - -/- - - - -
SMITH, D. 3 1 4 -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
WILLIAMS, R. 1 2 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
BACHMAN, T. 2 1 3 1.0/1 -/- - -/- - - - 1
STEINER, D. 1 2 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
RAYMOND, J. 2 1 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
SCOTT, K. 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
BLAIR,S. 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
BALLARD, J. - 2 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
WILHOITE, A. 2 - 2 1.0/1 -/- - -/- - - - -
DOAN, A. - 2 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - 1 1
PENDLETON, J. - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
PHILLIPS, J. - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
NAIL, J. 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
TURNER, L. - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
ARMSTRONG, C. - - - -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
Totals 32 38 70 9.0/34 3.0/18 - 1/- 1-28 3 1 3

N.C. Central Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
WHITE,Teryl 3 8 11 3.0/13 0.5/5 - -/- - - - -
STEWART,Roger 3 6 9 2.5/12 1.5/9 - -/- - - - 1
LASTER,Donald 1 7 8 0.5/1 -/- - -/- - - - 2
HILLIE,Calvin 2 4 6 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
INGRAM,David 4 2 6 -/- -/- - -/- 1-25 1 - -
HENDERSON,Jeffery 3 2 5 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
CANTY,JaQuez 2 2 4 -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
FOX,Rashad 2 2 4 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
CAMPBELL,Kenneth 1 3 4 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
WINTERS,Alex 1 2 3 -/- -/- - -/- 1-14 - - -
JACKSON,Tyrone - 3 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
WALLACE,Thomas 1 2 3 0.5/2 -/- - -/- - - - -
SANDIFER,Eliezer - 2 2 0.5/- -/- - -/- - - - -
SHARP,Anthony 2 - 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - 1
PROCTOR,Xavier 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - 1
VICK,Rakeem - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
HARVEY,Derek 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
BOWDEN,Deshawn 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
POWELL,Trey - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
WARD,Earthan 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
REESE,James - - - -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
Totals 29 48 77 7.0/28 2.0/14 - -/- 2-39 3 - 5



Drive Chart
 
 
Morehead State

N.C. Central

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MSU20 13:08 PUNT NCCU00 11:22 TD 4-80 1:46
1st MSU20 08:09 PUNT NCCU28 03:58 INT 8-52 4:11
1st NCCU36 00:14 FGA NCCU36 14:09 PUNT 3-0 1:05
2nd MSU38 12:00 PUNT MSU35 10:17 PUNT 3-(-3) 1:43
2nd MSU13 08:04 PUNT MSU30 04:50 PUNT 6-17 3:14
2nd MSU10 03:11 PUNT MSU13 02:01 PUNT 3-3 1:10
2nd NCCU36 00:00 FGA NCCU36 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:00
3rd MSU13 14:55 KO NCCU29 09:45 DOWNS 11-58 5:10
3rd NCCU44 08:16 PUNT NCCU22 03:33 INT 8-22 4:43
3rd MSU30 01:01 KO MSU38 00:04 PUNT 3-8 0:57
4th MSU20 12:42 PUNT MSU28 10:44 PUNT 3-8 1:58
4th NCCU17 10:44 FUMB NCCU10 09:14 FG 4-7 1:30
4th MSU45 04:04 KO NCCU45 01:53 DOWNS 6-10 2:11
4th MSU14 00:28 PUNT MSU13 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:28
OT NCCU25 15:00 POSS NCCU21 15:00 FGA 4-4 0:00
OT MSU25 15:00 FGA MSU25 15:00 POSS 0-0 0:00
OT NCCU25 15:00 INT NCCU29 15:00 FG 4-(-4) 0:00

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NCCU30 15:00 KO MSU37 13:08 PUNT 5-33 1:52
1st NCCU42 11:13 KO MSU39 08:09 PUNT 5-19 3:04
1st NCCU25 03:58 INT MSU14 00:14 FGA 10-61 3:44
2nd NCCU20 14:09 PUNT NCCU28 12:00 PUNT 3-8 2:09
2nd NCCU44 10:17 PUNT NCCU47 08:04 PUNT 3-3 2:13
2nd NCCU35 04:50 PUNT NCCU43 03:11 PUNT 3-8 1:39
2nd MSU36 02:01 PUNT MSU08 00:00 FGA 8-28 2:01
3rd NCCU29 09:45 DOWNS NCCU37 08:16 PUNT 3-8 1:29
3rd NCCU29 03:33 INT MSU00 01:06 TD 8-71 2:27
3rd NCCU33 00:04 PUNT MSU32 12:42 PUNT 5-35 2:22
4th NCCU35 00:00 PUNT NCCU17 10:44 FUMB 0-(-18) 0:00
4th NCCU47 09:07 KO MSU21 04:10 FG 9-32 4:57
4th NCCU45 01:53 DOWNS NCCU49 00:28 PUNT 3-4 1:25
OT MSU25 15:00 FGA MSU32 15:00 FGA 4-(-7) 0:00
OT MSU25 15:00 POSS MSU25 15:00 INT 2-0 0:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
NCCU wins coin toss and elects to receive.MSU ball on MSU30.MULLINS, J. kickoff 54 yards to the NCCU16, McCORD,Tony return 14 yards to
the NCCU30 (MAY, K.).
 

 

 

 

 

 

N.C. Central at 15:00
1st and 10 at NCCU30 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will.
2nd and 10 at NCCU30 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 39 yards to the MSU31, 1ST DOWN NCCU (SMITH, D.).
1st and 10 at MSU31 JOHNSON,Michael sacked for loss of 6 yards to the MSU37 (CECIL, J.D.).
2nd and 16 at MSU37 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to McCORD,Tony, QB hurry by DOAN, A..
3rd and 16 at MSU37 Timeout N.C. Central, clock 13:23.
3rd and 16 at MSU37 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete (ARMSTRONG, C.), PENALTY NCCU holding declined.
4th and 16 at MSU37 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 37 yards to the MSU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

Morehead State at 13:08
1st and 10 at MSU20 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 13:08.
1st and 10 at MSU20 McDERMOTT, R. rush for 31 yards to the NCCU49, 1ST DOWN MSU, out-of-bounds (HENDERSON,Jeffe).
1st and 10 at NCCU49 SAWYER, E. pass complete to THOMAS, K. for 39 yards to the NCCU10, 1ST DOWN MSU (HENDERSON,Jeffe).
1st and GOAL at NCCU10 PENDLETON, J. rush for 2 yards to the NCCU8 (HILLIE,Calvin;LASTER,Donald).
2nd and GOAL at NCCU08 SAWYER, E. pass complete to McDERMOTT, R. for 8 yards to the NCCU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:22.
1st and GOAL at NCCU03 DUZAN, R. kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MSU30 MULLINS, J. kickoff 41 yards to the NCCU29, McCORD,Tony return 13 yards to the NCCU42 (MAY, K.).
Total 4 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 1:46

Morehead State 7-0 N.C. Central

N.C. Central at 11:13
1st and 10 at NCCU42 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 11:13.
1st and 10 at NCCU42 SHANKLE,Tim rush for no gain to the NCCU42 (McDERMOTT, W.).
2nd and 10 at NCCU42 PENALTY NCCU holding 10 yards to the NCCU32.
2nd and 20 at NCCU32 McCORD,Tony rush for 26 yards to the MSU42, 1ST DOWN NCCU (CECIL, J.D.).
1st and 10 at MSU42 McCORD,Tony rush for loss of 1 yard to the MSU43 (WILHOITE, A.).
2nd and 11 at MSU43 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to HILL,DeMarcus for 4 yards to the MSU39 (RAYMOND, J.).
3rd and 7 at MSU39 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to McCORD,Tony, PENALTY NCCU illegal shift declined.
4th and 7 at MSU39 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 39 yards to the MSU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 3:04

Morehead State at 08:09
1st and 10 at MSU20 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 08:09.
1st and 10 at MSU20 KEARNS, M rush for 1 yard to the MSU21 (STEWART,Roger;HILLIE,Calvin).
2nd and 9 at MSU21 PENDLETON, J. rush for 5 yards to the MSU26 (WHITE,Teryl;LASTER,Donald).
3rd and 4 at MSU26 SAWYER, E. pass complete to PENDLETON, J. for 23 yards to the MSU49, 1ST DOWN MSU (INGRAM,David).
1st and 10 at MSU49 McDERMOTT, R. rush for 12 yards to the NCCU39, 1ST DOWN MSU, out-of-bounds

(INGRAM,David;VICK,Rakeem).
1st and 10 at NCCU39 MORGAN, D. rush for 1 yard to the NCCU38 (CANTY,JaQuez;LASTER,Donald).
2nd and 9 at NCCU38 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to MORGAN, D., PENALTY NCCU offside defense 5 yards to the NCCU33, NO PLAY.
2nd and 4 at NCCU33 PENDLETON, J. rush for loss of 1 yard to the NCCU34 (WHITE,Teryl;SANDIFER,Elieze).
3rd and 5 at NCCU34 SAWYER, E. pass complete to KEARNS, M for 6 yards to the NCCU28, 1ST DOWN MSU (CAMPBELL,Kennet).
1st and 10 at NCCU28 SAWYER, E. pass intercepted by INGRAM,David at the NCCU0, INGRAM,David return 25 yards to the NCCU25

(NAIL, J.).
Total 8 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 4:11

N.C. Central at 03:58
1st and 10 at NCCU25 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 03:58.
1st and 10 at NCCU25 McCORD,Tony rush for 1 yard to the NCCU26 (HARKNESS, D.;STEINER, D.).
2nd and 9 at NCCU26 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will.
3rd and 9 at NCCU26 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to WARD,Earthan for 45 yards to the MSU29, 1ST DOWN NCCU (HUDSON, H.).
1st and 10 at MSU29 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at MSU29 SHANKLE,Tim rush for loss of 1 yard to the MSU30 (BACHMAN, T.).
3rd and 11 at MSU30 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to IRVINE,Geovonie for 13 yards to the MSU17, 1ST DOWN NCCU, out-of-

bounds (HUDSON, H.).
1st and 10 at MSU17 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 3 yards to the MSU14 (WILHOITE, A.).
2nd and 7 at MSU14 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to WARD,Earthan, QB hurry by CECIL, J.D..
3rd and 7 at MSU14 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to WARD,Earthan.
4th and 7 at MSU14 CARDELLE,Franki field goal attempt from 31 BLOCKED, recovered by MSU CECIL, J.D. at MSU16 spot at MSU16,

clock 00:14 (blocked by DOAN, A.), CECIL, J.D. for 48 yards to the NCCU36 (WARD,Earthan).
Total 10 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 3:44

Morehead State at 00:14
1st and 10 at NCCU36 MSU ball on NCCU36.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at NCCU36 PENDLETON, J. rush for 3 yards to the NCCU33 (STEWART,Roger).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 7 at NCCU33 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 7 at NCCU33 SMART, R. rush for 2 yards to the NCCU31 (HILLIE,Calvin;WINTERS,Alex).
3rd and 5 at NCCU31 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to McDERMOTT, R..
4th and 5 at NCCU31 PENALTY MSU false start 5 yards to the NCCU36.
4th and 10 at NCCU36 BURGESS, Z. punt 36 yards to the NCCU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

N.C. Central at 14:09
1st and 10 at NCCU20 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 14:09.
1st and 10 at NCCU20 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 7 yards to the NCCU27 (RAYMOND, J.).
2nd and 3 at NCCU27 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 1 yard to the NCCU28 (McDERMOTT, W.;CECIL, J.D.).
3rd and 2 at NCCU28 SHANKLE,Tim rush for no gain to the NCCU28 (HALL, M.).
4th and 2 at NCCU28 PENALTY MSU offside off-setting, PENALTY NCCU kick catching interference off-setting, NO PLAY.
4th and 2 at NCCU28 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 34 yards to the MSU38, fair catch by McDERMOTT, R..
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:09

Morehead State at 12:00
1st and 10 at MSU38 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 12:00.
1st and 10 at MSU38 McDERMOTT, R. rush for 2 yards to the MSU40 (PROCTOR,Xavier;LASTER,Donald).
2nd and 8 at MSU40 SAWYER, E. sacked for loss of 5 yards to the MSU35 (STEWART,Roger).
3rd and 13 at MSU35 Timeout Morehead State, clock 10:34.
3rd and 13 at MSU35 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to McDERMOTT, R..
4th and 13 at MSU35 BURGESS, Z. punt 44 yards to the NCCU21, BARREN,Phillip return 23 yards to the NCCU44 (MAY, K.;PHILLIPS,

J.).
Total 3 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

N.C. Central at 10:17
1st and 10 at NCCU44 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 10:17.
1st and 10 at NCCU44 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to JOHNSON,Andrew for 7 yards to the MSU49 (BALLARD, J.;WILLIAMS, R.).
2nd and 3 at MSU49 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to IRVINE,Geovonie for no gain to the MSU49 (HUDSON, H.).
3rd and 3 at MSU49 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to SCOTT,Will for loss of 4 yards to the NCCU47 (HUDSON, H.).
4th and 7 at NCCU47 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 40 yards to the MSU13, downed.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

Morehead State at 08:04
1st and 10 at MSU13 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 08:04.
1st and 10 at MSU13 SAWYER, E. rush for loss of 2 yards to the MSU11 (STEWART,Roger;LASTER,Donald).
2nd and 12 at MSU11 MORGAN, D. rush for 11 yards to the MSU22 (HENDERSON,Jeffe;WHITE,Teryl).
3rd and 1 at MSU22 ADLER, M. rush for 4 yards to the MSU26, 1ST DOWN MSU (PROCTOR,Xavier).
1st and 10 at MSU26 MORGAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the MSU28 (SANDIFER,Elieze;CANTY,JaQuez).
2nd and 8 at MSU28 ADLER, M. rush for 2 yards to the MSU30 (WHITE,Teryl).
3rd and 6 at MSU30 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to SHANNON, M., QB hurry by STEWART,Roger.
4th and 6 at MSU30 BURGESS, Z. punt 35 yards to the NCCU35, fair catch by BARREN,Phillip.
Total 6 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 3:14

N.C. Central at 04:50
1st and 10 at NCCU35 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 04:50.
1st and 10 at NCCU35 PENALTY MSU sideline interference 5 yards to the NCCU40.
1st and 5 at NCCU40 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 1 yard to the NCCU41 (McDERMOTT, W.;BALLARD, J.).
2nd and 4 at NCCU41 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 2 yards to the NCCU43, out-of-bounds (RAYMOND, J.;HUDSON, H.).
3rd and 2 at NCCU43 SHANKLE,Tim rush for no gain to the NCCU43 (DOAN, A.;McDERMOTT, W.).
4th and 2 at NCCU43 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 47 yards to the MSU10, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Morehead State at 03:11
1st and 10 at MSU10 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 03:11.
1st and 10 at MSU10 McDERMOTT, R. rush for no gain to the MSU10 (LASTER,Donald;FOX,Rashad).
2nd and 10 at MSU10 PENDLETON, J. rush for 3 yards to the MSU13, out-of-bounds (STEWART,Roger).
3rd and 7 at MSU13 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete, QB hurry by PROCTOR,Xavier.
4th and 7 at MSU13 BURGESS, Z. punt 34 yards to the MSU47, BARREN,Phillip return 11 yards to the MSU36, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

N.C. Central at 02:01
1st and 10 at MSU36 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 02:01.
1st and 10 at MSU36 SCOTT,Will rush for 9 yards to the MSU27 (McDERMOTT, W.;DOAN, A.).
2nd and 1 at MSU27 McCORD,Tony rush for no gain to the MSU27 (HARKNESS, D.).
3rd and 1 at MSU27 Timeout N.C. Central, clock 01:02.
3rd and 1 at MSU27 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 2 yards to the MSU25, 1ST DOWN NCCU (HARKNESS, D.;HUDSON, H.).
1st and 10 at MSU25 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to SCOTT,Will for 16 yards to the MSU9, 1ST DOWN NCCU (HUDSON, H.).



 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, NCCU ball on NCCU30.HAHULA,Nickolas kickoff 66 yards to the MSU4, COX, D. return 9 yards to the MSU13
(SHARP,Anthony).
 

 

 

 

1st and GOAL at MSU09 Timeout Morehead State, clock 00:22.
1st and GOAL at MSU09 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to SHANKLE,Tim for 1 yard to the MSU8 (SCOTT, K.).
2nd and GOAL at MSU08 Timeout N.C. Central, clock 00:13.
2nd and GOAL at MSU08 Timeout Morehead State, clock 00:13.
2nd and GOAL at MSU08 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to NICELY,Jonathan.
3rd and GOAL at MSU08 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to IRVINE,Geovonie.
4th and GOAL at MSU08 CARDELLE,Franki field goal attempt from 25 MISSED - wide left, spot at NCCU36, clock 00:00.
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

Morehead State at 00:00
1st and 10 at NCCU36 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Morehead State at 14:55
1st and 10 at MSU13 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at MSU13 MAY, K. rush for 8 yards to the MSU21 (BOWDEN,Deshawn).
2nd and 2 at MSU21 PENDLETON, J. rush for 6 yards to the MSU27, 1ST DOWN MSU, out-of-bounds (INGRAM,David).
1st and 10 at MSU27 3rd and 1.
3rd and 1 at MSU27 PENDLETON, J. rush for 7 yards to the MSU34, 1ST DOWN MSU.
1st and 10 at MSU34 McDERMOTT, R. rush for 2 yards to the MSU36 (WHITE,Teryl;STEWART,Roger).
2nd and 8 at MSU36 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to PENDLETON, J..
3rd and 8 at MSU36 SAWYER, E. rush for 16 yards to the NCCU48, 1ST DOWN MSU (HARVEY,Derek).
1st and 10 at NCCU48 KEARNS, M rush for loss of 4 yards to the MSU48 (WHITE,Teryl).
2nd and 14 at MSU48 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete, PENALTY NCCU personal foul (LASTER,Donald) 15 yards to the NCCU37, 1ST

DOWN MSU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NCCU37 COX, D. rush for 2 yards to the NCCU35 (WHITE,Teryl;CAMPBELL,Kennet).
2nd and 8 at NCCU35 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to THOMAS, K. (INGRAM,David).
3rd and 8 at NCCU35 SAWYER, E. pass complete to THOMAS, K. for 6 yards to the NCCU29, out-of-bounds (INGRAM,David).
4th and 2 at NCCU29 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to WALL, P. (REESE,James).
Total 11 plays, 58 yardsTime of Possession: 5:10

N.C. Central at 09:45
1st and 10 at NCCU29 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 09:45.
1st and 10 at NCCU29 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 5 yards to the NCCU34 (HARKNESS, D.;WILLIAMS, R.).
2nd and 5 at NCCU34 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 3 yards to the NCCU37 (STEINER, D.;BACHMAN, T.).
3rd and 2 at NCCU37 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to WARD,Earthan.
4th and 2 at NCCU37 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 7 yards to the NCCU44, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Morehead State at 08:16
1st and 10 at NCCU44 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 08:16.
1st and 10 at NCCU44 PENDLETON, J. rush for 2 yards to the NCCU42 (WINTERS,Alex).
2nd and 8 at NCCU42 SAWYER, E. pass complete to YOSHIMURA, J. for 7 yards to the NCCU35 (HILLIE,Calvin).
3rd and 1 at NCCU35 PENDLETON, J. rush for 7 yards to the NCCU28, 1ST DOWN MSU (CANTY,JaQuez).
1st and 10 at NCCU28 PENDLETON, J. rush for 3 yards to the NCCU25 (JACKSON,Tyrone;HILLIE,Calvin).
2nd and 7 at NCCU25 PENDLETON, J. rush for 7 yards to the NCCU18, 1ST DOWN MSU, out-of-bounds (INGRAM,David).
1st and 10 at NCCU18 McDERMOTT, R. rush for no gain to the NCCU18 (LASTER,Donald).
2nd and 10 at NCCU18 ADLER, M. rush for 1 yard to the NCCU17 (WALLACE,Thomas).
3rd and 9 at NCCU17 PENALTY MSU false start 5 yards to the NCCU22.
3rd and 14 at NCCU22 SAWYER, E. pass intercepted by WINTERS,Alex at the NCCU15, WINTERS,Alex return 14 yards to the NCCU29

(PENDLETON, J.;TURNER, L.).
Total 8 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 4:43

N.C. Central at 03:33
1st and 10 at NCCU29 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 03:33.
1st and 10 at NCCU29 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to IRVINE,Geovonie for 17 yards to the NCCU46, 1ST DOWN NCCU (WILLIAMS,

R.).
1st and 10 at NCCU46 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will, QB hurry by BACHMAN, T..
2nd and 10 at NCCU46 PENALTY NCCU false start (JOHNSON,Alex) 5 yards to the NCCU41.
2nd and 15 at NCCU41 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to WARD,Earthan.
3rd and 15 at NCCU41 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to SCOTT,Will for 20 yards to the MSU39, 1ST DOWN NCCU (BLAIR,S.;SMITH,

D.).
1st and 10 at MSU39 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to NICELY,Jonathan (SMITH, D.).
2nd and 10 at MSU39 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to NICELY,Jonathan for 8 yards to the MSU31 (SMITH, D.).
3rd and 2 at MSU31 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 8 yards to the MSU23, 1ST DOWN NCCU (HUDSON, H.).
1st and 10 at MSU23 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to IRVINE,Geovonie for 23 yards to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN NCCU,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:06.
1st and GOAL at MSU03 CARDELLE,Franki kick attempt good.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1st and GOAL at NCCU30 HAHULA,Nickolas kickoff 56 yards to the MSU14, COX, D. return 16 yards to the MSU30
(CAMPBELL,Kennet;POWELL,Trey).

Total 8 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 2:27

Morehead State 7-7 N.C. Central

Morehead State at 01:01
1st and 10 at MSU30 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 01:01.
1st and 10 at MSU30 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to YOSHIMURA, J., QB hurry by LASTER,Donald.
2nd and 10 at MSU30 SAWYER, E. pass complete to McDERMOTT, R. for 8 yards to the MSU38 (HILLIE,Calvin).
3rd and 2 at MSU38 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to YOSHIMURA, J. (CANTY,JaQuez), QB hurry by SHARP,Anthony.
4th and 2 at MSU38 BURGESS, Z. punt 28 yards to the NCCU34, BARREN,Phillip return -1 yards to the NCCU33.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

N.C. Central at 00:04
1st and 10 at NCCU33 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 00:04.
1st and 10 at NCCU33 JOHNSON,Michael sacked for loss of 5 yards to the NCCU28 (HALL, M.).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 15 at NCCU28 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 15 at NCCU28 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to IRVINE,Geovonie for 34 yards to the MSU38, 1ST DOWN NCCU (BLAIR,S.).
1st and 10 at MSU38 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to McCORD,Tony for loss of 3 yards to the MSU41 (CECIL, J.D.;HALL, M.).
2nd and 13 at MSU41 PENALTY NCCU false start 5 yards to the MSU46.
2nd and 18 at MSU46 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will.
3rd and 18 at MSU46 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 14 yards to the MSU32 (BACHMAN, T.).
4th and 4 at MSU32 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 32 yards to the MSU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 2:22

Morehead State at 12:42
1st and 10 at MSU20 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 12:42.
1st and 10 at MSU20 PENDLETON, J. rush for 8 yards to the MSU28, out-of-bounds (FOX,Rashad), PENALTY MSU unsportsmanlike

conduct 14 yards to the MSU14.
2nd and 16 at MSU14 PENDLETON, J. rush for 8 yards to the MSU22 (FOX,Rashad;JACKSON,Tyrone).
3rd and 8 at MSU22 PENDLETON, J. rush for 6 yards to the MSU28 (INGRAM,David;WHITE,Teryl).
4th and 2 at MSU28 PENALTY NCCU kick catching interference declined.
4th and 2 at MSU28 BURGESS, Z. punt 37 yards to the NCCU35, BARREN,Phillip return 0 yards to the NCCU35, fumble by

BARREN,Phillip recovered by MSU MAY, K. at NCCU17.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58

Morehead State at 10:44
1st and 10 at NCCU17 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 10:44.
1st and 10 at NCCU17 KEARNS, M rush for 1 yard to the NCCU16 (HENDERSON,Jeffe;CAMPBELL,Kennet).
2nd and 9 at NCCU16 PENDLETON, J. rush for 6 yards to the NCCU10 (SHARP,Anthony).
3rd and 3 at NCCU10 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to MORGAN, D..
4th and 3 at NCCU10 DUZAN, R. field goal attempt from 27 GOOD, clock 09:14.
1st and GOAL at MSU30 MULLINS, J. kickoff 46 yards to the NCCU24, IRVINE,Geovonie return 23 yards to the NCCU47 (SCOTT, K.;MAY,

K.).
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Morehead State 10-7 N.C. Central

N.C. Central at 09:07
1st and 10 at NCCU47 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 09:07.
1st and 10 at NCCU47 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 3 yards to the 50 yardline (CECIL, J.D.;HALL, M.).
2nd and 7 at NCCU50 SHANKLE,Tim rush for loss of 6 yards to the NCCU44 (MAY, K.;CECIL, J.D.).
3rd and 13 at NCCU44 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to IRVINE,Geovonie for 15 yards to the MSU41, 1ST DOWN NCCU (SMITH, D.).
1st and 10 at MSU41 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 2 yards to the MSU39 (HALL, M.).
2nd and 8 at MSU39 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to JOHNSON,Andrew for 9 yards to the MSU30, 1ST DOWN NCCU (HUDSON,

H.;MAY, K.).
1st and 10 at MSU30 SHANKLE,Tim rush for 11 yards to the MSU19, out-of-bounds (HUDSON, H.), PENALTY NCCU holding 10 yards to

the MSU40, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at MSU40 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will (HUDSON, H.).
2nd and 20 at MSU40 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to WARD,Earthan for 14 yards to the MSU26 (HARKNESS, D.).
3rd and 6 at MSU26 Timeout N.C. Central, clock 05:00.
3rd and 6 at MSU26 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to SCOTT,Will for 5 yards to the MSU21 (HARKNESS, D.).
4th and 1 at MSU21 Timeout N.C. Central, clock 04:15.
4th and 1 at MSU21 CARDELLE,Franki field goal attempt from 38 GOOD, clock 04:10.
1st and GOAL at NCCU30 HAHULA,Nickolas kickoff 46 yards to the MSU24, THOMAS, K. return 21 yards to the MSU45, out-of-bounds.
Total 9 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 4:57

Morehead State 10-10 N.C. Central

Morehead State at 04:04
1st and 10 at MSU45 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 04:04.
1st and 10 at MSU45 SAWYER, E. pass complete to SAWYER, M. for 6 yards to the NCCU49 (FOX,Rashad).



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 4 at NCCU49 COX, D. rush for 2 yards to the NCCU47 (WHITE,Teryl;WINTERS,Alex).
3rd and 2 at NCCU47 SAWYER, E. pass complete to PENDLETON, J. for 14 yards to the NCCU33, 1ST DOWN MSU, out-of-bounds

(HENDERSON,Jeffe).
1st and 10 at NCCU33 COX, D. rush for loss of 3 yards to the NCCU36 (WHITE,Teryl).
2nd and 13 at NCCU36 Timeout Morehead State, clock 02:00.
2nd and 13 at NCCU36 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to McDERMOTT, R., QB hurry by LASTER,Donald.
3rd and 13 at NCCU36 4th and 5.
4th and 5 at NCCU36 Timeout Morehead State, clock 01:57.
4th and 5 at NCCU36 SAWYER, E. sacked for loss of 9 yards to the NCCU45 (WHITE,Teryl;STEWART,Roger).
Total 6 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 2:11

N.C. Central at 01:53
1st and 10 at NCCU45 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 01:53.
1st and 10 at NCCU45 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to SHANKLE,Tim for 5 yards to the 50 yardline (STEINER, D.).
2nd and 5 at NCCU50 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will.
3rd and 5 at NCCU50 JOHNSON,Michael pass complete to IRVINE,Geovonie for loss of 1 yard to the NCCU49 (McDERMOTT, W.).
4th and 6 at NCCU49 HASELSBERGER,Br punt 37 yards to the MSU14, fair catch by McDERMOTT, R..
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Morehead State at 00:28
1st and 10 at MSU14 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 00:28.
1st and 10 at MSU14 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the MSU13.
2nd and 11 at MSU13 End of game, clock 00:00.
2nd and 11 at MSU13 Start of OT  quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 11 at MSU13 Change of possession, MSU ball on NCCU25, 1st and 10.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:28

Morehead State at 15:00
1st and 10 at NCCU25 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at NCCU25 SAWYER, E. pass complete to COX, D. for no gain to the NCCU25 (CANTY,JaQuez).
2nd and 10 at NCCU25 SAWYER, E. pass complete to PENDLETON, J. for 4 yards to the NCCU21.
3rd and 6 at NCCU21 SAWYER, E. pass incomplete to PENDLETON, J., dropped pass.
4th and 6 at NCCU21 DUZAN, R. field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - wide right, spot at MSU25, clock 15:00.
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

N.C. Central at 15:00
1st and 10 at MSU25 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MSU25 JOHNSON,Michael sacked for loss of 7 yards to the MSU32 (CECIL, J.D.;HALL, M.).
2nd and 17 at MSU32 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to JOHNSON,Andrew.
3rd and 17 at MSU32 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to SCOTT,Will.
4th and 17 at MSU32 Timeout Morehead State, clock 15:00.
4th and 17 at MSU32 CARDELLE,Franki field goal attempt from 49 MISSED - short, spot at MSU25, clock 15:00.
Total 4 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Morehead State at 15:00
1st and 10 at MSU25 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MSU25 Change of possession, NCCU ball on MSU25, 1st and 10.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

N.C. Central at 15:00
1st and 10 at MSU25 N.C. CENTRAL drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MSU25 JOHNSON,Michael pass incomplete to ABDUL-AZEEZ,Sae.
2nd and 10 at MSU25 JOHNSON,Michael pass intercepted by McDERMOTT, W. at the MSU28, McDERMOTT, W. return 28 yards to the

NCCU44, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Morehead State at 15:00
1st and 10 at NCCU44 MOREHEAD STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at NCCU44 MSU ball on NCCU25.
1st and 10 at NCCU25 PENDLETON, J. rush for no gain to the NCCU25 (STEWART,Roger;LASTER,Donald).
2nd and 10 at NCCU25 PENDLETON, J. rush for loss of 4 yards to the NCCU29 (STEWART,Roger;WALLACE,Thomas).
3rd and 14 at NCCU29 McDERMOTT, R. rush for no gain to the NCCU29 (WALLACE,Thomas;JACKSON,Tyrone).
4th and 14 at NCCU29 DUZAN, R. field goal attempt from 45 GOOD, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at MSU30 Clock 15:00.
Total 4 plays, -4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Morehead State 13-10 N.C. Central


